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(b) The question does not arfse,

SHRI JAGANNATH MISHRA: In view of the answer given by the Minister, may I know from him whether it is not a fact that the Kane Committee had recommended for completion of five petro-chemical projects, including that of Haldia, by 1972 ? If the answer is in the affirmative, how many have been completed? What are the reasons for the delay in respect of the uncomplcted ones?

SHRI H. R. GOKHALE: As 1 said, in the recent past, no such recommendation has been made by our experts or scientists. That was the main question, I think the hon. Member is referring to Dr.
Hennys recommendations.

MR. SPEAKER: That is too wide a question. That is beyond the scope of the main question.

Holding up of the 4 Down Assam Mail by Dacoits

*111. SHRI SUKHDEO PRASAD
VERMA: Will the Minister of RAIL-
‘WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a gang of armed dacoits held up the 4 Down Assam Mail between Neshimura and Kalchini at midnight on the 18th October, 1972;

(b) if so, the loss of life as a result thereof; and

(c) the persons arrested in this connection.
THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI T. A. PAI): (a) and (b). No, Sir.
However, a dacoity was committed by a gang of armed criminals in 4 Down Assam Mail on the night of 16]17-10-72
between Kalchini and Hamiltonganj stations. Though no life was lost, . ten ‘Pagsengers were injured. Property worth Tupees forty-thousand was robbed.
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(c) Investigations are in progress and two persons have been arrested so far.
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SHRI T. A. PAL: We do provide two armed guards in each of these traims.
But in this particular case, they were very ineffective, and all that we have done is to suspend ~them. The number of people who entered this very train with arms was about 12 to 14. I find a repetition of these incidents in many States, particularly in Billar, UP, and West Bengal in some parts. Therefore, I have written a letter to the Chief Ministsrs of these States, expressing our deep concern about these incidents and requesting them to take effective steps to see that this law and order problem, not affecting the railways alone ig checked. 1 propose to call a meeting of the Home Ministers and the JGPs of the States and discuss with them further as to what best steps can be taken to prevent this type of incidents,
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SHRI T. A. PAI: I am unable to say or draw any conclusion as to whether there is any collusion between the armed guards and the dacoits. But the fact is that when 12 to 14 persons enter with arms, you would agree that it is not possible for two people to face them.
So,_the very idea of two armed guards accompanying these traing is a matter which requireg to be looked into with a view to seeing how far it could be effective. The replies that I have received from the Chief Ministers. show that they have acknow-Jedged my letter and they say that they are taking necessary action.
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SHRI CHAPLENDU BHATTACHAR-
YYIA: In view of the losses to which these particular passengers are put in such incidents, may I know from the hon.
Minister whether he will be prepared to-
consider a scheme of insurance and reimbursement, if any of the losses incurred by passengers as a result of dacoities in the running trains?

SHRI T. A. PAI: I think it would be very cumbersome to have an insuance ot personal effects of passengers because in-

-many cases thcy go about with a lot of

It woul‘d be
cult to get all the.e insured.

)ewellery extremely dim-

It may be
that it is possible to insure upto a certain. amount.
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SHRI T. A. PAIL: The weapons used by the police were ordinary 303 rifles. I am not aware what weapons were used by the dacoits; they may be country-made.
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SHRI T. A. PAIL I have already said that merely providing two armed guards.

in a train ig not going to help because the safety of the personnel is as important as that of the passengers themselves. We bave found that dacoities are taking place in trains even where there were armed guards. In the light of this, it is a serious situation and I share hon. member's anxiety that something should be done. That is why I am pressing on the Home Minijs-
ters and IGPs of States to sit with us and discusy what more effective steps we can take. If hon. members are willing to
.give sny suggestions, 1 shall take these into consideration.
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SHRI T. A, PAL In spjte of this House making chain-pulling without any reason an offence with very stringent punishment, Rs. 250 fine and imprisonment, the number of chain-pulling per day on an average is about 1,200.

AN HON. MEMBER: How much money has been realised?

SHRI T. A. PAI: We are not able to spprehend the persons who have puiled the chain.

Underground Rajlway System for Calculated and other big Cities

*113. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
SHRI R. S. PANDEY:

Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any progress has been made on the construction of underground Railway System in Calcutta and other big cities in the Country; and

(b) if sq, the brief outlines thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T. A. PAI: (a) and (b). The Metropolitan Transport Project (Railway)
Calcutta have invited tenders for construction of a portion of Dum Dum-Tollyganj undér-ground Railway system in Calcutta. Tenders gre to be opened in December 1972 for concluding eom;

